

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

PAUL J. BETTS, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 148981

Court of Appeals No. 319642

Muskegon Cir. Ct. No. 12-062665-FH

**SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN**

Miriam J. Aukerman (P63165)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
1514 Wealthy St. SE, Ste. 260
Grand Rapids, MI 49506

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

RECEIVED by MSC 3/26/2021 6:35:00 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... iv

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Constitutional Infirmary Cannot Be Remedied Through the Retroactive Application of the New SORA..... 2

 A. Under Michigan Law, the Old SORA Governs..... 2

 B. Applying the New SORA Retroactively Would Create Ex Post Facto Problems..... 5

II. The Passage of a New SORA Does Not Affect the Remedy, Which Should be Vacatur, But Does Affect Which Questions Here Are of Greatest Jurisprudential Significance..... 8

III. Should this Court Reach Severability, the Severability Analysis is Not Affected by Passage of the New SORA..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

RECEIVED by MSC 3/26/2021 6:35:00 PM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cal Dep’t of Corrections v Morales, 514 US 499; 115 S Ct 1597; 131 L Ed 2d 588 (1995)..... 5

Calder v Bull, 3 US 386; 3 Dall 386; 1 L Ed 648 (1798) 3

Collins v Youngblood, 497 US 37; 110 S Ct 2715; 111 L Ed 2d 30 (1990)..... 5

Doe v Snyder, 449 F Supp 3d 719 (ED Mich, 2020) 1

Does #1-5 v Snyder (“*Does P*”), 834 F3d 696 (CA 6, 2016), *cert denied* 138 S Ct 55; 199 L Ed 2d 18 (2017)..... 1, 8, 13

Does #1-6 v Snyder (“*Does IP*”), Eastern District of Michigan Docket No. 2:16-cv-13137 1, 9

Iron Street Corp v Mich Unemployment Compensation Comm, 305 Mich 643; 9 NW2d 874 (1943) 11

Nawrocki v Macomb Co Rd Comm, 463 Mich 143; 615 NW2d 702 (2000)..... 12

People v Doxey, 263 Mich App 115; 687 NW2d 360 (2004)..... 5

People v Earl, 495 Mich 33; 845 NW2d 721 (2014)..... 3

People v Lowell, 250 Mich 349; 230 NW 202 (1930)..... 3

People v Muniz, 259 Mich App 176; 675 NW2d 597 (2003)..... 5

People v Russo, 439 Mich 584; 487 NW2d 698 (1992) 3

People v Schultz, 435 Mich 517; 460 NW2d 505 (1990) 3, 4

People v Williams, 208 Mich App 60; 526 NW2d 614 (1994)..... 7

People v Wilson, 500 Mich 521; 902 NW2d 378 (2017)..... 5

Smith v Doe, 538 US 84; 123 S Ct 1140; 155 L Ed 2d 164 (2003) 13

United States v Price, 361 US 304; 80 S Ct 326; 4 L Ed 2d 334 (1960)..... 11

Statutes

MCL 28.722 6

MCL 28.725 7

MCL 28.725(1)(a)..... 7

MCL 28.727 6

MCL 28.727(1)(g)..... 7

MCL 28.727(1)(j) 7

MCL 28.727(2)(a)..... 7

MCL 28.729 5

MCL 767.24(10) 9
MCL 8.4a 3, 4, 6
Public Act 295 of 2020 1

Other Authorities

Michigan Department of Corrections, *2018 Statistical Report* (November 14, 2019)..... 10
Michigan Department of Corrections, *2019 Statistical Report* (February 9, 2021) 10
